APPLICATION ACCEPTED: January 6, 2011
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: March 16, 2011

TIME: 9:00 a.m.
County of Fairfax, Virginia
March 9, 2011
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. VC 2011-MV-002
MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT
APPLICANT: Michael L. McKeon
OWNERS: - Michael J. McKeon
Maureen N. McKeon
SUBDIVISION: Wellington
STREET ADDRESS: 7824 West Boulevard Drive
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 102-2 ((17}) 67
LOT SIZE: | 29,630 square feet
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:  10-104
VARIANCE PROPOSAL- To permit an accessory structure to remain in a

front yard of a through lot containing 36,000
square feet or less.

A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days
after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.
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For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035. Board of Zoning Appeals’ meetings are held in the Board Room,
Ground Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway,
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505. '

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance
(%\_ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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SHOWING HOUSE LOCATION ON
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" MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT
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SCALE: 1"=30".

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A CURRENT FELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROUACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

CASE NAME:
, McKEON -

ROBERT BENTLEY ADAMS
& ASSCCIATES, B.C.

[®DO

THIS PLAT 15 SUBJECT TO
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

Surveyors
lrlc.‘

MINION |

- A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNISHED.

NO CORNER MARKERS SET.
s

8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE E COURT
IECANDRlAbVIRGlN[A 22309

FAX: 703-799-6412

e eE NAME: MCKECN
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VC 2011-MV-002 | Page 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit an existing accessory structure,
depicted as a frame pool house on the plat, to remain in a front yard of a through lot
containing 36,000 square feet or less. Section 10-104, Par. 12-C, of the Zoning
Ordinance states that no accessory structure or use, except a statue, basketball
standard or flagpole, shall be located (a) in any minimum required front yard on any lot
or (b) in any front yard on any lot containing 36,000 square feet or less.

EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is currently zoned R-2, and contains a two-story, brick and frame, single family
detached dwelling built in 1939 with several additions constructed by building permit. An
enclosed porch and brick patio are located along the rear of the dwelling. The lotis
accessed via an asphalt driveway which terminates at an existing one-story detached
garage, located to the east of the dwelling, which was constructed in 1943 by building
- permit, located 8.0 feet from the side lot line. A pool with associated decking and pool
house are located to the rear of the dwelling, facing Ridgecrest Drive, on this through lot.
The lot consists of 29,630 square feet and is well manicured with mature trees and
shrubs.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA

Zoning Use
North R-2 Single family detached dwellings
South R-2 Single family detached dwellings
East R-2 Single family detached dwellings
West R-2 Single family detached dwellings
BACKGROUND

As indicated in the statement of justification, the applicant applied for a building permit
to make alternations and improvements to their dwelling and detached garage. The
applicant was advised by the County in a letter dated June 4, 2010, that their lot is a
through lot, and has two front yards. No accessory structures are permitted in a front
yard of a lot containing 36,000 square feet or less. Since the applicant applied for and
received an approved building permit in 2004 for construction of a pool in the front yard,
it has been determined, under Section 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia, that the
swimming pool can remain; however, the accessory structure was not depicted on the
permit and therefore was is not permitted.

O:\dhedm\Variance\{(3-16) McKeon VC 2011-MV-002\VC 2011-MV-002 McKeon staff report.doc



VC 2011-MV-002 Page 2

Additionally, although the applicant indicates a building permit was not required for the
pool shed, the size of the structure is 15.2 feet x 10.2 feet, which measures 155.04
square feet; therefore, since the size of the structure exceeds 150 square feet, a
building permit is required and a development condition has been included to address

this issue. A copy of the building permit history for the property is attached as Appendix
4,

Following the adoption of the current Ordinance, the BZA has heard the following
similar variance in the vicinity of the application parcel:

» Variance VC 98-V-110 was approved on February 3, 1999 for Tax Map 102-2 ((17))
63, zoned R-2, at 7910 West Boulevard Drive, to permit construction of accessory
structure 14.7 feet from a front lot line on a lot containing less than 36,000 square
feet and fence exceeding 4 feet in height to remain in front yard.

VARIANCE PLAT (Copy at front of staff report)

¢ Title of Plat: Variance Plat Showing House Location on Lot 67, Section 2,
of a Resurvey of Part of Section No. 2, Wellington

¢ Prepared by: Dominion Surveyors Inc.
¢ Dated: September 10, 2010 as sealed and signed by Robert B.
Adams, Architect, dated December 23, 2010

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
This variance application must satisfy all of the nine (9} enumerated requirements
contained in Sect. 18-404, Required Standards for Variances. If the BZA determines
that a variance can be justified, it must then decide the minimum variance, which would
afford relief as set forth in Sect. 18-405. A copy of these provisions is included as
Appendix 5.
CONCLUSION
If it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, the BZA should condition its

approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1 of this
report, Proposed Development Conditions.

O:\dhedi\Variance\(3-16) McKeon VC 201 1-MV-002\vC 2011-MV-002 McKeon staff report.doc



VC 2011-MV-002 Page 3

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions
Applicant’'s Affidavit

Applicant’s Statement of Justification
Building Permit History

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

Ohwh=
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VvC 2011-MV-002 APPENDIX 1
Page 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
VC 2011-MV-002

March 9, 2011

1. This variance is approved for the size and location of an accessory structure,
“Frame Pool House”, as shown on the plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors,
Inc., dated September 10, 2010, sealed and signed by Robert B. Adams,

December 23, 2010, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to
other land.

2. All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the
155.04 square foot accessory structure, “Frame Pool House”, within 180 days of
approval of this special permit.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards including requirements for building permits.



APPENDIX 2

Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT -
DATE _IDEEVRER (S Lol

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

SQDT, N\(.%P@oﬂ , do hereby state that I am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) %J] applicant 1[6375 Lo

]  applicant’s authorized agent hstcd in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

I(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the Jand described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATFORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, ctc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

. NAME ADDRESS * RELATIONSHIY(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter nunber, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) : listed in BOLD above)
Mol 4 Ndest 164 Vest Boolsms DR Aos T aunsn
Perapus NN IEY. -4
Nagess . MeEal 7824 Vesr booleon> DR Ay [l o

PRSI N UN 22308

st V\J)R&M 404 <, \,wa\;&,m@:, AT
Arecroppan W 2239

%?SEF\ ?DEI\T\'\-EH AN“\S! A‘,ﬁduﬂy’i’-s, 405 S, mk&\\'_&#&g\_ AGETT
A\»’aw\b?.m W 22344

(check if applicable) '[ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
ona “Spec1a1 Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. l(a)” form.

* Inthecaseofa condomlmum, the title owner, . contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units

in the condominium.
** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (sta;

name of each beneficiary).

'VNEQRM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06}



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: DEcsber- IS 101,
(enter date afﬁdqﬁt is notarized) . l lo 37{_4_

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of ali corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Inciude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.) '

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complctc pame, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

p\oﬁck: Beed Abreae, 3 Asw-awg, g. c.

405 S W et -
Arpabiue, U8 21314
DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
M There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[1  There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first pame, middle initial, and last name)
Roverr Deler Avang
Sosae LA,

{check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued cn a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

*#% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the kisting for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any
trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE® of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to desipnate partnerships or

. corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, aod reference the same foomote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
’ Page Three

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFTDAVIT
DATE: bﬁc&\b‘& 1S, 2000 | 1 {0 31S o

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code).

(check if applicable} [ ] The above-listed partnership bas no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)”’ form.

*##*% Al listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (2} only individual persons are listed or (b) the kisting for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any parmership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the Iand.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote nrumbers on
the attachment page.
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Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
. Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: De CEVE ‘Q. 10\0y _
(enter date affidavit is notarized) \ ‘ o 31 S o

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partoer,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

J] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or throngh an interest in a
partnership owning such land. '

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line bélow.)

Novtg

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a -
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2 form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application munber(s), to be entered by County Staff)
' Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: OEERR 1S 1olo WOST7S a

(enter date afﬁdav*lt. is notarized)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
‘ * Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partuer,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above. .

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

(\\oﬁ‘a

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

{check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosuzes to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, ox LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature: E"’ ‘#’_ M‘ (2

(check one) [ ] Applicant [VApplicant’s Authorized Agent

6&0‘{' 04 M‘-‘&F SonAal

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

0
Subscribed and sworn to before me this IS day of Dectspsn - 2010 | in the State/Comm.
of \IRoU A , County/City of__A\RKASN O ﬂ A/_,
' ‘ ﬁoﬁy Public
. . o Embosssd Hareon is My
My commission expires ; i Seal
. " My Commisslon Expiras November 30, 2011
CANDACE WITHERS BEANE

NE2Toa19
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APPENDIX 3

November 5, 2010

Statement of Zoning Ordinance Standards for a Variancé for
7824 West Boulevard Drive, Alexandria, VA '

The applicants are applying for a variance to allow an existing accessory storage structure
to remain at its present location in the perceived “rear yard” of the property.

Background: The applicants have applied for a building permit to make alterations and
improvements to their 81 year old home and 50 year old garage located at 7824 West
Boulevard Drive, Alexandria, VA. (102-2 17 0067). They were advised for the first time
by the County in a letter dated June 4, 2010 that because their lot faces on West
Boulevard Drive and terminates in the rear on Ridgecrest Drive (by definition a through-
lot), they, in effect, have two front yards and no rear yard, and therefore, an accessory
storage structure located at the rear of the property is in violation of the zoning
requirements. The County refused to issue a building permit for the house and garage
alterations. While the homeowner disputed the basis for denial of the building permit
(see letter dated June 28, 2010 attached hereto), we were told that no such permit would
issue until the accessory storage structure is either removed or granted a variance to
remain at its current location.

Accordingly, we respectfully request a variance be granted to allow the existing
accessory storage structure to remain in place. Evidence as to how the request for a
variance meets the nine Zoning Ordinance Standards for a Variance (effective date
August 14, 1978) is as follows: :

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

=  The property was acquired in good faith in 2003 by the present owners, Michael
and Maureen McKeon. The McKeons previously lived in Old Town Alexandria and
purchased the subject property for the sole reason of installing a pool; the McKeons
met with Maryland Pools shortly after purchasing the home in 2003 and immediately
entered into a construction contract for installation of a pool just a few months later.

»  Despite substantial improvements to the property made since the installation of
the pool (including a library and master bedroom addition) as reflected in properly
issued County permits, the County never indicated that the rear yard was actually a
“front yard” and never noted that the pool and pool shed were situated on the property
in violation of County ordinances.

= The first time the McKeons were made aware that their rear yard was actually
considered by the County to be a front yard was by letter from the County dated June
4,2010. That letter approved the McKeons’ request to make repairs to the garage, but

-~ -————pndicated that nopermit-would be issued for such repairs unfil the pool shed was torn
down (even though the garage repairs had nothing to do with the pool shed and no
County employee had previously raised an issue with the pool or pool shed).



2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
F. An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property
_®  The owners have recently been advised by Fairfax County that their “rear” yard is
actually a second front yard.

= There are eight other through-lot properties in this block of West Boulevard Drive
and the prevailing use pattern of all these lots is to treat the part of the property
fronting onto Ridgecrest Drive as a rear yard (e.g. fences, accessory structures, thick
vegetation along the property lines, rear patios and barbeques.) The owners of the
subject property had no reason to consider their rear yard to be a “front” yard.

»  In 2004, the owners, through a professional pool company, applied for and
received a building permit to build a swimming pool in the “rear yard” of the property.
Once the pool was constructed, the owners had the pool company build an accessory
storage structure adjacent to the pool to be used to store pool accessories. No permit
was required because the storage structure is 150 square feet in size. '

»  The subject property backs onto Ridgecrest Drive, which dead-ends about
halfway along the rear property line. There is a drainage culvert along the owners’ side
of Ridgecrest Drive that empties into a creek where the street ends.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the

subject property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably

practical the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted by the Board of

Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

»  The situation of the subject property is unique in that Fairfax County granted a
building permit for a swimming pool in a “front™ yard. The offending shed is integral
in function to the allowed pool. The allowed pool reinforced the owners understanding
that their property has a rear yard.

= The through-lot nature of lot 67 appears to be unique to lot 67 and the other eight
properties on this block of Ridgecrest Drive. Note too that nearly all of these lots had
homes built on them many years before homes were built on the lots on Ridgecrest
Drive behind the West Boulevard Drive homes.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

»  The owners built a custom-designed shed in 2004 thinking it was their right (not
realizing the “frontness™ of their rear yard). In light of the unique layout of the
property, there is no other place to locate the shed other than where it is currently
located in the “rear yard™ and, even if another location were available on the property,
the shed is a custom built structure and it would costs significant sums to rebuild the
shed.

= The variance process has delayed by many months the owners® ability to obtain a
building permit to make necessary repairs to the garage. For example, the garage roof

is collapsing and the garage doors are falling apart which not only presents an
unsightly structure for the neighborhood, but alsc presents an unsafe situation
(including falling glass shards from the garage door windows). Immediate repair is
necessary.

»  The strict application of this Ordinance greatly restricts the development of this
through-lot to accommodate traditional rear yard functions such as accessory storage

2



structures, swimming pools, and privacy fences. If the ordinance were to be strictly
applied, only 800 square feet of the 29,630 square foot lot would be considered side
yard and eligible for functions limited to a side or rear yard. Over half the lot,
approximately 14,500 square feet, functionally thought to be rear yard, would now be
considered front yard, after seventy years of functional use as a rear yard.

3. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same
zoning district and the same vicinity.

®  Most residential lots in the neighborhood enjoy a rear yard that accommodates

© accessory storage structures, privacy fences, or recreational facilities such as sports
courts or swimming pools. Rear yards serve a different functional and social purpose
than front yards and should be allowed to be developed regardless if on through-lots as
long as no impediment to street traffic results (as could be argued for corner lots.)

6. A. That the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the subject property, or

"  The through-lot status of the subject property effectively prohibits and
unreasonably restricts the use of its functional “rear yard” for private enjoyment of
swimming and the necessary close-proximity storage of pool accessories.

6. B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as

distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

*  The granting of this variance will allow the existing accessory storage structure to
remain in place. The structure, when erected, was thought by the owners and the
contractor to be within their right to build and to be compliant with zoning
requirements.

»  The storage structure contributes to the privacy and quiet enjoyment of the
owners’ use of the swimming pool.

*  Indeed, had the pool not been approved by the County in light of its location in a
“front yard,” the owners would have immediately sold the property in favor of another
lot in which construction of a pool would have been indisputably permitted. Now,
having constructed the pool and making other very costly improvements to the
property, it would be fundamentally unfair to disallow the full and natural use of the
pool, which has been approved, and associated shed (which is a necessary feature for
storage of pool supplies and accessories).

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent

property.

*  The authorization of this variance will not cause any detriment to adjacent
properties. The “offending” storage structure has been in place for more than six years

without objection from neighbors. The shed is so screened by dense planting that the
neighbors may be unaware of its presence.

‘= The shed does not affect any of the neighboring properties by restricting light or
air.



8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the

variance. ___ B o L ,

*  The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the actual practice of the
neighborhood. All the through-lots backing onto Ridgecrest Drive treat their “second
front yards™ as rear yards. Three of the other eight lots have similarly placed accessory
storage sheds. Several others have privacy fences and high, thick screening vegetation.
One other property has a swimming pool.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of the

Ordinance and will not be contrary to the public interest.

*  Granting a variance to allow the existing accessory storage shed to remain in
place will respect the intended spirit of the Ordinance and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

= The storage structure is largely screened by an existing fence and dense
vegetation and is not noticeable from Ridgecrest Drive.

»  The storage structure does not impede any traffic visibility on Ridgecrest Drive.
The passable portion of the street dead-ends about 40 feet beyond the storage shed.
*  The structure does not block light or air on any adjacent properties.

As can be seen on review of the through-lot regulations, a double front yard greatly
resiricts accommodation of accessory structures such as pools and sheds. Certainly for
the through-lots on this block, traffic visibility is not an issue (which may be an issue for
corner lots) and all the owners treat their “second front” yards as rear yards. In this
block, at least, the 1978 Ordinance ensuring that yards adjacent to streets remain
unencumbered unduly restricts the development and enjoyable use of “second fronts” as
rear yards.




. T T M M et T wnhy +

o ﬂ ' .Nv..-“l..r [T Bl gl —— — .

) S N T .
: - o WU "
. , \* " . - E

7 v J
- VAR » Y
) .

» JEA . b,

\-ol.t‘..\\\ \\\\ n -!-l'o 11 o-\-’- \\ Il =

e A1 o e d ;19 -

o7 Q M H / i et
m ~ o te, N T \‘.1-1-10-“--1

- ~r
v srern
un\.oo-.o\.-u-onnuni"
iﬁoIOllttanlaol\o-Q-
L Ly
el &L seanssrpseesrepes
!ll\nl-\;\‘ Poawst ppremnrtt” Y L .
’ ar
1"! avet”™
awt
FY LA
o
l‘-to
!.Illnouluu.\!\-cuculo
.o

Pl semaansar

\c\unmosaoimﬂa 4 v 1
‘. l. -I_\ & . h I‘
.- \.. .J-\-w. \wm

L)
A PEY P

’
!
L]
%

s,

.
.
"
MTare”




County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

August 3, 2010

Mr. Michael J. McKeon
7824 West Boulevard Drive
Alexandria, VA 22308

Re: Use Determination Letter of June 4, 2010

Dear Mr. McKeon:

This is in response to your letter with photographs dated June 28, 2010, which was in response to our
Ietter dated June 4, 2010. In our letter we had determined that repairs to an existing garage on your lot
were permitted pursuant to Par. 1 of Section 15-101 of the Zoning Ordinance, that your property is
deemed a through lot, that a swimming pool built in the front yard adjacent to Ridgecrest Drive can
remain under § 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia, but that an 8 by 16 foot (pool) shed located in the
front yard adjacent to Ridgecrest Drive would need to be brought into compliance with the location
regulations of the Zoning Ordinance before repairs to the garage could take place.

As stated in your June 28, 2010 letter, it is your position that you have only one front yard facing
Boulevard Drive, and that the yard facing Ridgecrest Drive, since it is contiguous to only a portion of
the western side of your property, does not create an additional front yard and therefore does not
render your property to be a through lot. The Zoning Ordinance defines front yard and through lot, in
pertinent part, as follows:

YARD, FRONT: A yard extending across the full width of a lot and lying between the
front lot line and the principal building. On a through lot, the two (2) yards lying between
the principal building and the two {2) or more public streets shall be deemed to be front
yards and shall be controlled by the provisions for same. ‘

LOT, THROUGH: An interior lot, but not a corner lot, abutting on two (2) or more
public streets, but not including an alley.

In addition, the Zoning Ordinance defines public street as follows:

STREET, PUBLIC: A platted street, dedicated for the use of the general public, graded
and paved in order that every person has the right to pass and to use it at all times, for all
purposes of travel, transportation or parking to which it is adapted and devoted.

Department of Planming and Zoning
Zoning Administration Division
Ordinance Administration Branch ;

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505  saeasrmuncer
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372 &zonina

Integrity * Teamwork® Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/




Mr. Michael J. McKeon
August 3, 2010
Page 2

Ridgecrest Drive is a paved public street that abuts the western side of your property (which is shown
on the enclosed tax map). A through lot, as defined under the Zoning Ordinance, does not require that
the paved public road be present along the entire width of the lot. It simply states that a through lot
abuts two or more public streets. This is consistent with previous interpretations, which have stated
that even a second street frontage across only a corner of a lot is still considered a through lot. The
definition of through Iot was adopted with the 1978 Zoning Ordinance to ensure that yards adjacent to
streets remain unencumbered and open. In addition, both Boulevard Drive and Ridgecrest Drive are
contiguous to your lot line. Par, 7 of Sect. 20-200 of the Zoning Ordinance defines contiguous as
‘touching and sharing a common line.” Since both Boulevard Drive and Ridgecrest Drive touch the lot
line for the referenced property, your property is deemed a through lot. Further, a through lot, by
definition, has two front yards, and under the Zoning Ordinance provisions, a front yard is a yard that
extends across the entire width of a lot. Contrary to your claim, it is the front yard, as defined, which
extends the full width of the lot, rather than the paved public street.

You also state in your letter that no Building Permit was sought for the pool shed beganse of the low -
square footage of the structure. Although a Building Permit is not required, accessory structures are
regulated under Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance. Paragraph 10B of Sect. 10-104 stipulates that
an accessory storage structure shall not be located in any front yard on any lot containing less than
36,000 square feet. Since your lot is less than 36,000 square feet, the location of the pool shed is not
m compliance with the Zoning Ordinance provisions. In addition, you state that the issue of the pool
shed is not related to the garage repairs. Since a building permit was issued and final inspection
approvals were obtained for the pool and related improvements as shown ot the approved grading
plan, Section 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia affords you the right to retain the pool and related
improvements delineated on the grading plan. The pool shed, however, was not part of these
approvals, as it was not shown on the approved grading plan for the pool improvements. Therefore,
the Zoning Ordinance provisions are applicable to the pool shed. Par. 1 of Sect. 18-603 of the Zoning
Ordinance stipulates that no building permit shall be issued for modification to any structure on a lot
that is in violation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. To receive zoning approval for the ,
building permit application for the garage repairs, the pool shed needs to be brought into conformance
with the location regulations for accessory structures. In the June 4, 2010 letter, two options were
provided pertaining to proceeding with repairs to the garage: removing the pool shed or applying for a
variance to keep it in the front yard.

I know this is not the answer you were hoping for, but I trust the reasons given adequately again
explain my decision. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (703) 324-1314.

Dougl Hansen

Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator



Mr. Michael J. McKeon
August 3, 2010
Page 3

Enclosure

cc:  Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mt. Vernon District
Eileen MclLane, Zoning Administrator
Michelie O'Hare, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch



MICHAEL J. & MAUREEN M. MCKEON
7824 West Boulevard Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22308

June 28, 2010

Mr. Douglas W. Hansen

Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator
Department of Planning and Zoning
Ordinance Administration Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, VA 22035-5505

Re:  McKeon “Repairs to Garage”

Dear Mr. Hansen:

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 4, 2010" which, while addressing “repaixs to
garage,” focuses on a wholly different topic concerning a pool and pool shed built many
years ago in connection with 2 yard renovation project we undertook when we first
purchased the home in 2003-2004 timeframe. But before addressing the substance of the
letter, we would like to thank you for the helpful and courteous telephone conversation
regarding your letter and we are further grateful for your indication that the “proposed
repairs to the garage would be permitted.” This letter is an earnest effort to seek
reconsideration of your conclusion that either our existing pool shed must be destroyed or
that a variance must be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, which is a long,
burdensome and costly process.

In substance, your letter asserts for the first time we are aware of that our back yard is
actually a second “front yard” and that the pool shed and pool are illegal under the zoning
regulations. Needless to say, we were surprised by this novel assertion because, in
addition to the fact that it had nothing to do with our garage repair, it was the first time it
had ever been raised despite the prior permit to construct the pool and the extensive
building project we undertook last year in which permits were issued ‘and county
inspectors visited our property with nary a word uttered about the second “front yard” or
the supposed unlawful pool shed and pool. And, despite the fact that our garage is in dire
- need of structural and aesthetic repair (the brick and roof are unsafe and collapsing, and
the garage doors are falling to pieces), you “hold hostage” those repairs to this ill-timed
alleged ordinance violation. At bottom, we think your conclusion is based on erroneous
facts, misguided interpretation of the governing ordinances, and an improper application
of equity.

First, it would be more than clear to anyone that visits our property in person that we
have only one front yard and that the assertion that our back yard is a second “front yard”

! A copy of your letter is attached hereto for convenience.



Mr. Douglas W. Hansen

Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator
June 28, 2010

Page 2

defies logic and any notion of definition plausible or possible. This is no doubt why the
issue of a second “front yard” has never been raised before by anyone and that,
importantly, why the permit for our pool was issued (we submit properly) in the first
instance. In order to assist you in better understanding the facts, I have attached copies of
photographs of our property. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a series of photographs of our front
yard. This front yard sits on West Boulevard Drive, which is the proper address for our
house. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a series of photographs with views of our back yard, now
for the first time alleged by the County to be a “front yard.” In these photographs you
can see the pool shed as well as the back woods which abuts our property line. Finally,
attached as Exhibit 3 is a series of photographs taken from the viewpoint of Ridgecrest
Drive. I would like to particularly point out that Ridgecrest Drive is a dead end behind
our house and that in the order of half our property line is woods; that is, Ridgecrest
Drive does NOT bound our property to the west as erroneously suggested in your letter.
Our property in the backyard is bounded (in large measure) by woods, which is County
property, and the road only abuts our property partially. This can all be seen in the
photographs attached as Exhibits 2 & 3. Thus, we respectfully request that you
reconsider your decision as erroneous as a matter of fact.

Second, we believe that your interpretation of the County Ordinance is in error. The
definition of “YARD, FRONT” provided in your letter states:

A yard extending across the full width of a lot and lying between the front
lot line and the principal building. On a through lot, the two (2) yards
lying between the principal building and the two (2) or more public streets
shall be deemed to be front yards and shall be controlled by the prov:smns
for the same.

The back yard of our home, alleged by you to be a second “front yard,” does not fall
within this definition. As noted in the photographs, our back yard, defined to extend
across “the full width” of the lot DOES NOT sit between two streets in light of the woods’
that abuts a substantial portion of our property and that forms a substantial portion of the
“lot line.” Indeed, taking your proposed construction of the ordinance to extreme, if one
inch of a street were to abut a 1,000 yard lot line of a yard, you would define that yard as

a “front yard,” which seems most illogical. Thus, we respectfully request that you
reconsider your decision as erroneous as a matter of law.

Finally, we believe that your decision cannot withstand scrutiny as a matter of equity.
Perhaps a little background would be helpful here. Prior to the purchase of cur home in
2003, we lived in a townhouse in Old Town Alexandria, which we loved and adored.
However, it was our desire to have a pool (Maureen loves to swim) and there are few
homes in Old Town that can offer a pool (in the order of 20 as we understand). Thus we
set our goal to buy property on the GW parkway with enough property to construct our
own pool. We purchased 7824 West Boulevard Drive in December, 2003 and met a pool
contractor in January, 2004. As you acknowledge, the County eventually issued a permit



Mr. Douglas W. Hansen

Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator
June 28, 2010 |

Page 3

for the construction of our pool. No permit was sought for the pool shed (which is a
structure for storing accessories for use with the pool) because of the low square footage
which is acceptable for back yards. If the County had rejected our pool permit by
pointing out that our back yard was actually a second front yard as it now alleges, we
would have never constructed the pool and most likely would have sold the house
immediately in favor for another house on GW parkway or remaining in Old Town.
Indeed, had the County refused to issue our pool permit, we would have forgone the -
massive investment in the property we have made since purchasing the home in 2003
(well over $1M in construction and improvements which we have paid for). Now, years
later after substantial investment has been made (not to mention personal sweat equity),
the County demands that we tear down our pool house structure, although it generously
permits our pool to remain based on its original “error.” Moreover, the pool shed is a
necessary, integral and natural part and extension of the usage of our pool, which the
County has approved. It is unfair to now deny this pool structure in light of the approval
already given for the pool itself (by way of anaiogy, it would be like giving approval for
the pool and, after construction, denying permission to put water in it). Wc respectiully
submit that this result is unfair and offends the notion of equity.

For at least the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that the County reconsider its
decision as set forth in the letter dated June 4, 2010, withdraw its violation determination
concerning the pool shed, and permit repairs to the garage which are urgcntly necessary
for safety and appearance.

Sincerely,

)~

Michael J. & Manreen M. McKeon

Attachment (Exhibits 1-3)

cc:  Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mt. Vernon District (vza hand dehvery)
Eileen McLane, Zoning Administrator
Regina Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division
Michelle O'Hare, Deputy Zoning for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administration for Zoning Permit
Review Branch



County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

June 4, 2010

Mr. Michael J. McKeon
7824 West-Boulevard Drive
Alexandria, VA 22308

Re: Repairs to Garage
7824 Boulevard Drive
Wellington Subdivision
Pt Lt 67,8ec 2
Tax Map Ref.: 102-2 ((17)) 67
Zoning District: R-2

Dear Mr. McKeon:

This is in response to your letter dated April 29, 2010 wherein you requested permission to make
repairs to an existing garage on the referenced property. You mentioned that the garage was-
constructed in 1939 and is in a state of disrepair with a collapsing roof and garage doors falling
apart. Further, you have engaged an architect to assist you in restoring the garage, while
maintaining its original footprint, to resemble the original Georgian Colonial style of the existing
structure. You also submitted a copy of a site plan approved by the Department of Public Works
and Environmental Services (DPWES) on April 23, 2010 detailing the repairs to the garage and
alteration to an existing portico. The site plan also shows an existing swimming pool and an 8
foot by 16 foot shed in the northwest quadrant of the property. In addition, a letter with pictures
was received from your architect on May 19, 2010 that further described the extent of the repairs

to the existing garage.

The referenced property is zoned R-2, Residential District, Two Dwelling Units/Acre. A review
of Department of Tax Administration records indicates that the single family dwelling was bult
in 1939. County records also indicate that Building Permit # 5103 was approved on November
12, 1943 for a detached garage located 8 feet from the north side yard property line, which is
corroborated by the site plan referenced above. The current minimum required side yard for
accessory structures greater than 7 feetin hclght 1n the R-2 District is 15 feet. Therefore, the
garage as currently situated does not meet the minimurm side yard requirement for the R-2
District. However, pursuant to Par. 1 of Section 15-101 of the Zoning Ordinance, a building that
was constructed in accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time
‘but does not meet the current minimum yard requirements is not a nonconforming use, and such
- use can continue and be expanded, provided that any such enlargement complies with all of the
current zoning requirements. According to the information provided, the proposed repairs to the

Department of Planning and Zoning
. Zoning Administration Division
Ordinance Administration Branch ;

12055 Goverriment Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505 ppramuiar oe
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372 zzaning

Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service . o - www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/
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garage consist of such elements as rebuilding the center brick pier between the two garage doors,
replacing failing steel lintels, rotted roof rafters, decking and roofing, repairing cracked and
bulging brickwork, and replacing the rotted wood garage doors. The proposed repairs to the -
garage would be permitted under Par. 1 of Sect. 15-101. However, a Building Permit would be
required. Information pertaining to Building Permits is available from DPWES at (703) 222-

0801.

It was noted that a swimming pool and an 8 foot by 16 foot shed exist on the northwest quadrant
of the property. The swimming pool and shed are accessory structures. In addition, since the
referenced property is bounded by two roads, West Boulevard Drive to the east and Ridgecrest
Drive to the west, your property is a through lot and has two front yards. Article 20 of the
Zoning Ordinance defines a through lot and front yard, in pertinent part, as follows:

LOT, THROUGH: An interior lot, but not a corner lot, abuttmg on two (2) or more
public streets, but not including an alley.

YARD, FRONT: A yard extending across the full width of a lot and lying between
the front lot line and the principal building. On a through lot, the two (2) yards

lying between the principal building and the two (2) or more public streets shall be

deemed to be front yards and shall be controlled by the provisions for same.

As such, the swimming pool and shed are located in a front yard adjacent to Ridgecrest Drive.
According to Par. 12C of Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance, no accessory structure or use
shall be located in any front yard on any lot containing 36,000 square feet or less. Since the
referenced property is only 29,630 square feet, the swimming pool and shed do not meet the
location requirements for accessory structures as they are both located in the front yard adjacent
to Ridgecrest Drive. However, it appears that a Building Permit was issued in error for
construction of the swimming pool and received a final inspection. Under § 15.2-2307 of the
Code of Virginia, if a local government has issued a Building Permit, the structure was
constructed in accordance with the Building Permit and a certificate of occupancy was issued,
the structure may remain. Therefore, § 15.2-2307 is applicable and the swimming pool may
remain in its current location.

Concerning the 8 foot by 16 foot shed shown on your submitted site plan and located in the front
yard adjacent to the swimming pool, it is not permitted in the front yard nor was it shown on the
plan submitted in conjunction with the swimming pool. In order to rectify the situation, the shed
must be removed, or alternatively, a variance must be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals
(BZA) in order to retain the shed in its current location. A variance requires the filing of an
application, submission of a plat, a fee, notices and a public hearing before the BZA. For more
information on the variance process, please contact the Zoning Evaluation Division at 703-324-



Mr. Michael J. McKeon
June 4, 2010
Page 3

1290. Please note that you will not be able to obtain a Building Permit for repairs to the garage
until the issue of the shed is rectified.

I trust this letter adequately responds to your request. If you have any additional questions,
please feel free to contact me at (703) 324-1314. '

U

Dougias W. Hansen
Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator

- Sincgrely,

Eunclosure

cc:  Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mt. Vernon District
Eileen Mcl.ane, Zoning Administrator
Regina Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division
Michelle O'Hare, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch
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WEST BOULEVARD DRIVE
: . RWVARES :
HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY LEGEND O FOWER FOLE

CAV = CONC WALK C/F = CONC PATIC

SW = STONE WALK R/ = RECESSED ENTRY
WA = WOOD LANDING  CHIM & CHIMNEY

BL = BRICK LANDING O.H. = OVERHANG

WD = WOOD DECK . B/W = BAY WINDOW
C/3 = CONG STOOP  OHW = OVERHEAD WIRE
M/S = MITAL STOOP  aan = AREA WAY

C/OD = COVIERED = MOMN
CONC 3TOOP Q= MONUMENT FOUND
. —X— = FENCE

PART LOT 67 SECTION 2
WELLINGTON '
DEED BOOK Y12 PAGE 362
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
DATE: NOVEMBER 21, 2003
SCALE: 1" = 40

DRAWN BY: A.LS.

NOTES :

THIS FLAT DOES NOT REFRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY: IT 12 A HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY. ANY MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
WERE RECOVERED IN THE FELD AND DEEMED SUFTICIENT FOR A HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY. THIS PLAT DOES NOT CERTIFY THAT
THE LOCATIONS OF THESE MONUMENTS ARE PRECISELY CORRECT. YOUR LENDER, REQUIRED A HOUSE LOCATION SURVEY TO VERIFY
THE ORIENTATION OF THE HOUSE, LOCATION Of IMPROVEMENTS, AND TO PNSURE THAT THERE ARE NO IMPROPER. ENCUIMBRANCES
UPON THE PROFERTY. " THE OWNER DESIRES THE PRECISE LOCATION Of CORMERS TO Bt MARKED, THEN A BOUNDARY SURVEY
MAY BE REQUESTED FOR AN ADDITIONAL FEE. THE LOCATION Of* FENCES, DRIVEWAYS, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE
APPROXIMATE. THIS PLAT DOES NOT DETERMINE THE OWNERSHIP OF PENCES. THIS PLAT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR, THE
CONSTRUCTION OF FENCES OR ANY GTHER IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PLAT WAS ESTABUSHED BY TRANSIT AND TAPE. NO TITLE REFORT
WAS FURNISHED. .

SAM WHITSON, L.S./LAND SURVEYING [|OWNER: FITZPATRICK

11170 LEE HIGHWAY SUITE C - _ )
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 BUYER: MCEEON

(703)352-9515 FAX: (703)352~9518 Y.0. #03-6472 CLIENT # AS-2252




!:i’,u;]-{; ;‘-f' A X

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT TR
FAIAFAX. COUNTY, VIRGINIA

APPLICATION NO

PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER - o
10555 MAIN STREET. 4TH FLOOR - BUILDING - &l 19w
FAIRFAX. VA. 22030 681-3031 PERMIT APPLICAT LN 7 " Date
JOB LOCATIO) T _ PO NOT WRILE [Ny THIS SPAGE
Street N?QZL‘I {1, '\:L-u‘lf"-V'fh’l L'/ tA F“«J"’ (o . Sy ’ﬁﬂi
o - h‘ | Permit " No. 3 LY :
Buulda.ng. T ,,“.F{O?L Suite "Map Reference 0 ] y Vi~
Subdivision - '}\‘ ot Building Permit No. Control Ne.
Tenanis Name__ b1 ‘_ Std. Mag. Plan Census
- Company Name__ T el C"'--'w_L" c
Nama 1Y 4 1Mes. T c{ f":“ ke Master ‘—:lnlzn“l(-(j;m (giz U: i n‘r Y
& Address (Mailing} /EK# { f._iﬂv".ﬂ’f'/ﬁu_ D . 2 Address — = — /M" Sy — :
Z | ity (1heri e State Lo Z ‘7.11 % 2| City Lee o e State (/% Zip 2 3¢y
e ' T TS ?
g T lv o ] H E Telephone 76:3- % Iy 1649 |icanse No __ttimstdmfer
elephone : ] State Contractors License No. ' Ireo
County Business Account No.;ﬂﬁ it ,--‘]'_
“For Description Y ROUTING- C)
Ly eolifngt Toom Chddifon & 3307 & v _ Date | Approved By: -
el ) T . — Health Review = .
7.1 | Site Reviewlit\n Go /X gS{S'H h{.,—ﬁ,» o
| [ Zoning Review ¢ - S Bl
Model/Use . Sanitation Hgview . . _
: B‘_)> Building Reviewy, 1\ AT
Sewage: Pubiic H’; Community 3. Septic Tank O° None Fire Review :
WATER: Public @ Individual well O . 'None (O
O N-New . O D-Demolish T
[ B-Ater o Repale T M-Move Use Group of Building __ éeeetrrrrat /< "f’.i\\ﬁ
A-Add To ) _0—0 er Type of Construction S i 22 \‘{
REMARKS: Building Area : ved @
BUILDING 7 Estimated Const. Cost et 5% 03
DESCRIPTION _ QUANTITY ZONING REVIEW . ’ ’
# Units : Zoning Proffers Building .5 o .
# Stories 2‘- Zoning Class . o : L_"_‘;\j .
# Rooms ] Zoning Case # .. 7 : S
# Bedrooms BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS .
# To,be Added _ ! oy " Building Height 1. 5%
# Baths . v " TTExtérior Walls - 2 Sk .-~,'~.<,Ja
# Half Baths Interior Walls Narlepeh
# Kitchens Roofing Material __sly.azle:
# Fireplaces Floaring Matertal __t/.: \J /. el .uls‘{'!{o
Basement —... Heating Fuel _ i
% Basements to Finish Heating System F,j,mi AT
[ BUILDING DIMENSIQNS GRADING AND DRAINAGE HEVlEW
No. Stories Width ~ Depth Saq. Ft. Soils
N T S Historical .
! L2 9 = - Plan # :
x - Retaining Wall
YARDS = Front / Front _ Left Side . - Right Side Roar .
S o o Yo
_ A C ADE A
REMARKS

Approved for [ssvance of B

;yi g Permit

Fee
Filing Fee
Amount Due

The request for and use of personal informatian on this form is sub]ec:t to the pravisions of the Privacy Pratection Act of 1976 and the
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APPENDIX 5
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Required Standards for Variances

To grant a variance the BZA shail make specific findings based on the evidence
before it that the application satisfies all of the following enumerated requirements;

1.
2.

That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

A.  Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the

Ordinance; '

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the

Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions,

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property; or

An extracrdinary situation or condition of the use or development of

property immediately adjacent to the subject property.

That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of

the subject property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make

reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted

by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the

same zoning district and the same vicinity.

That:

A.  The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit
‘or unreasonably restrict all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable
hardship as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience
sought by the applicant.

That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to

adjacent property.

That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of

the variance. '

That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purposes of

this Ordinance and will not be contrary to the public interest.

OmMmMoO W

Conditions

Upon a determination by the BZA that the applicant has satisfied the requirements
for a variance as set forth.-in Sect. 404 above, the BZA shall then determine the
minimum variance that would afford relief. In authorizing such variance the BZA
may impose such conditions regarding the location, character and other features of
the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest and
may require a guarantee or bond to insure that the conditions imposed are being
and will continue to be met.



